
WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE – 01/12/2015

Title:

CAR PARK REVIEW 2015 – RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION AND REVIEW OF 
TARIFF STRUCTURES

[Portfolio Holder: Cllr Kevin Deanus]
[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:

The purpose of this report is to present the responses to the formal consultation on a 
reduction in the charging hours and recommend the making of the order to bring that 
proposal into effect. The report also presents proposed revisions to tariff structures as 
requested by the Executive at its meeting on 6 October 2015 and recommends the 
publication of a Notice of Variation to implement those changes. 

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

The recommendations contained within this report will help to provide Value for 
Money by ensuring that the use of Waverley car parks is optimised, by contributing 
towards the maintenance and improvement of the car parks and the local environment 
in Waverley.

Also, through ensuring the appropriate use of the borough’s car parks, the 
recommendations contribute towards the Understanding Residents’ Needs priority, 
by ensuring the continued vitality of the borough’s town centres.

Finally to protect and enhance the Environment by maximising the availability of car 
parking spaces and reducing unnecessary car journeys, looking for parking spaces. 

Financial Implications:

The reduction in charging hours by half an hour each day (08.00 to 19.00 reduced to 
08.00 to 18.30) will cost the Council in the region of £40,000 per annum.

The car park tariff structure, which was set by the Council following the 2011 Car Park 
Review, has remained broadly unchanged and most charges have not increased since 
that time despite an aggregate RPI uplift of approximately 7.5% over that period.

The proposed increases in pay and display tariffs set out in the report will, it is 
estimated, generate a further £200,000 after netting off the loss from reducing the 
charging hours. The proposed increases in Season Ticket charges will, it is estimated, 
generate an additional £24,000  

A sum of £2,000 is provided annually in the Revenue Estimates for Car Parks 
specifically for the cost of tariff changes. The cost of advertising, revised tariff boards 
and reprogramming of machines can be contained within this budget. 



Legal Implications:

The changes to charging hours require the making of a new Off-Street Parking Order. 
The process for making a new Order involves the statutory public consultation 
exercise in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, which has now 
been completed. The Tariff increases can be implemented by giving 14 days’ notice of 
the increase by publishing a Notice of Variation in the local press and in all car parks.

Background

1 At its meeting on 6 October 2015, the Executive considered a report on the 
Review of Car Parking. That report made a number of recommendations which 
were considered by the Executive and the Executive resolved to:

a. Authorise officers to commence the formal consultation process on the 
proposal to provide an additional 30 minutes free parking each day in all of 
Waverley's car parks by reducing the charging hours to 8am to 6.30pm in 
line with the requirements of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. 

b. Agree that officers report back to the Executive in December on the results of 
that consultation.

c. To note the contents of the review and agreed for a report back to the 
Executive in December on the proposed recommendations arising out of the 
review. 

d. Endorse the decision of the Executive Director to continue to offer free 
Thursday afternoon parking from 3pm to the end of the charging period 
across all car parks throughout December 2015.

Reduction in charging hours

2 The proposed reduction in charging hours was advertised in the Surrey 
Advertiser and Farnham and Haslemere Heralds on 16 October and the 
consultation period ended on 13 November. Two responses were received by 
the closing date, one from the Farnham Chamber of Commerce and the other 
on behalf of Fabulous Farnham who also represent retailers and small 
businesses in Farnham. 

3 Both respondents indicated that they would prefer the charging period to reduce 
from 7.00pm to 6.00pm rather than 6.30pm. This would result in a further 
reduction in income of £40,000 and cannot be recommended as a financially 
sustainable way forward. Other comments in the responses did not relate to the 
formal consultation and will be followed up separately by officers. 

4 A further response was received after the closing date from Haslemere Town 
Council which advised that the Haslemere Town Council's Planning and 
Highways meeting on 12 November had considered the proposed amendment 
and had no objection and fully supported the proposal. 



5 Copies of the responses are attached as Annexe 4.  Having considered the 
formal responses the Executive is recommended to approve the making of the 
Order to implement the reduction in the end of the charging period from 7.00pm 
to 6.30pm.  

Review of Tariff Structures

6 The Review of Car Parking 2015 attached to the report to the Executive on 6 
October made two recommendations in respect of tariff structures which 
officers were requested to report back on at this meeting.

Recommendation 2: An RPI-linked tariff uplift should be applied in all 
Waverley car parks.
Recommendation 3: The daily charge at the long stay premium (with short 
stay option) and long stay (with short stay option) car parks should be 
increased from £4.00 to £5.00, and the charge at Meadrow should rise from £1.50 
to £2.00 per day. One hour and two hour short stay options be introduced in the 
long stay premium (with short stay option) and long stay (with short stay 
option) car parks.

7 Tariff structures have been compared with those of other nearby boroughs and 
districts and the results are set out in Annexe 1. In view of these comparisons, 
recognising the continued investment in Waverley car parks and recognising 
the fact that the tariff structure in Waverley has remained largely at the same 
level since at least February 2012 (and in many cases since 2008), a tariff 
increase to reflect inflation (and allowing for rounding up to the nearest 10p) is 
recommended.

  
8 The proposed tariff structure to implement the recommendations made to the 

Executive on 6 October is set out in Annexe 2 (with increases rounded up to the 
nearest 10p).  

9 Season Ticket charges have similarly remained largely unchanged since 2012 
and are heavily discounted compared to hourly and daily charges. It is therefore 
considered appropriate to apply an inflation increase to these also (rounded up 
to the nearest £1).

10 The proposed tariff structure for season tickets is set out in Annexe 3. 

Update on other Recommendations

11 The Review of Car Parking 2015 attached to the report to the Executive on 6 
October also made the following recommendations:

Managing limited capacity in shoppers car parks

Recommendation 1: - Existing parking stock in Waverley to be protected 
as a minimum, and the Council should continue to actively seek ways to 
increase capacity where the need is greatest. 



12 Officers are keeping the occupancy rates and demand for parking in shoppers 
carparks under review and will seek to identify opportunities to increase 
capacity wherever possible.

Free car parks

Recommendation 5: Carry out a usage and condition survey of Waverley’s 
free car parks and report back with findings and recommendations in 
February 2016.

13 This review has begun and will continue over the next three months and the 
report will be presented in February 2016 as requested.

Free / Concessionary Parking

Recommendation 6: - To continue with the provision of free Thursday 
afternoon parking from 3pm to the end of the charging period across all 
Waverley car parks throughout December.  

14 Members were advised that this recommendation had been implemented via an 
Executive Director’s Action. The Executive on 6 October endorsed the 
Executive Director’s Action. Posters will be displayed in all car parks to promote 
the concession from the beginning of December.  

Maintenance of car parks

Recommendation 7: - Continue to invest in the Council’s car parking sites 
in accordance with ongoing condition surveys, to ensure sites remain 
attractive and safe, and fit for users and local businesses.

15 The Capital programme includes funding for a 10 year rolling programme of 
repair and maintenance of car parks totalling £2.5m.

Disabled Parking Provision

Recommendation 8: Carry out a review of the current level of provision of 
dedicated disabled (Blue Badge) parking spaces in line with current best 
practice and report back with findings and recommendations in December 
2015.

16 The review has been completed and a report is being prepared which will be 
presented as part of the budget process in the New Year.

Recommendation

The Executive is recommended to:
 
1. authorise the making of the Waverley Borough Council (Off-Street Parking 

Places) Order 2015 to implement the reduction in charging hours (reduced from 
08.00-19.00 to 08.00-18.30); and



2. approve the proposed revised tariff structures set out in Annexes 2 and 3 and 
the publication of a Notice of Variation to implement the changes to the tariff 
structure with effect from 11 January 2016.

Background Papers
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